	00 00 1000	D &
Form PTO 1595 (Rev. 6-93) RECORDATION	08-26-1998	. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissions of Parents and Tradema,	100767380	ents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Hanspeter DEGELMANN, Michael GAMDER, Jörg KOWALCZYK, Markwart KUNZ, Mohammad MUNUF Matthias SCHÜTTENHELM, and Wolfgand MAGN	Name: Südzucker Aktiengesellschaft Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No		
3. Nature of conveyance: MRD 7-30-98		
[] Assignment [] Merger	Street Address: Maximilians	straße 10
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name		
[X] Other PLEASE CORRECT THE FIRST NAME OF THE FIFTH INVENTOR TOMOHAMMAD, PREVIOUSLY	City: Mannheim Country: Germany Zip: 68185 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No	
RECORDED 04/30/1998 AT REEL/FRAME: 9140/0178		
Execution Date:		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new applic	cation, the execution date of the	application is:
	PAPER OR FEE REFERENCES TO THE	MENA OTHER
A. Patent Application No.(s)	DEPOSITED WITH THE US POSTAL SERVICE AS B. Patert Nos Shall in an envelope addressed to commissioner of patents & thademarks	
09/018,359	WASHINGTON, D.C. 2023; WASHINGTON, D.C. 2023; WASHINGTON, D.C. 2023;	Orbones
	7/17/98 N.Dicul	CD
Additional numbers attac		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of application involved:	s and patents 1
Name: <u>Darby & Darby P.C.</u>		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00	
-	[X] Enclosed	
	[] Authorized to be charge	ed to deposit account
Street Address: 805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor	8. Deposit account number:	
	<u>04-0100</u>	
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513	(Attach duplicate copy of this page	if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
7/22/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000177 09018359		405
1 FC:581 40.00 OP		Nospec
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in true copy of the original document.	formation is true and correct and	d any attached copy is a
M /	a Wildeland	
Christa Hildebrand Name of Person Signing Signature	a minimum	<u>July 15, 1998</u> Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet attachments, and decuments		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		

REEL: 9322 FRAME: 0493

(PE) 05-07-	1998 /	
Form PTO 1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and frademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of 100704	140ched original documents of copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): Hanspeter DEGELMANN, Michael GANDER, Jörg	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Südzucker Aktiengesellschaft	
KOWALCZYK, Markwart KUNZ, Mohammed MUNIR, Matthias SCHÜTTENHELM, and Wolfgang WACH Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No.	Internal Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: Maximilianstraße 10	
[X] Assignment [] Merger RADEMINATION [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	City: Mannheim Country: Germany Zip: 68185	
[] Other Execution Date: 2/12/98, 2/20/98, 2/12/98, 2/18/98, 2/20/98, 2/19/98	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No	
Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: I		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/018,359	B. Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No and address of party to whom correspondence ing document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: <u>Darby & Darby P.C.</u>		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: <u>805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor</u>	8. Deposit account number:	
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513	O4-0100 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
05/04/1998 STHERNTE 00000073 09018359 DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
01 FC:581 40.00 8P		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in true copy of the original document.	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a	
Reza Green, Ph.D. Name of Person Signing April 24, 1 Signature April 24, 1		
Total number of pages including co	over sheet, attachments, and document: 4	

24/US 20144C

DOCKET NO. 2499/0D950

ASSIGNMENT

Hanspeter Degelmann, residing at Apostelbräustraße 19, 67549 Worms,

Germany, a citizen of Germany; Michael Gander, residing at Häuselstraße 43, 67549 Worms,

Germany, a citizen of Germany; Jörg Kowalczyk, residing at Frankenstraße 4, 67248

Bockenheim, Germany, a citizen of Germany; Markwart Kunz, residing at Kernerstraße 8,

67550 Worms, Germany, a citizen of Germany and Mohammad Munir, residing at Am

Kinderbach 1, 67271 Kindenheim, Germany, a citizen of Germany; Matthias Schüttenhelm,

residing at Karmeliterstraße 12, 67547 Worms, Germany, a citizen of Germany; and Wolfgang

Wach, residing at Knodestraße 2, 67549 Worms, Germany, a citizen of Germany, (hereinbelow

called "ASSIGNORS") in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent

thereof, and other good and valuable consideration receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged paid to them by Südzucker Aktiengesellschaft, a corporation organized and exist-

ing under and by virtue of the laws of Germany having a place of business at Maximilianstraße

10, 68165 Mannheim, Germany (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), do hereby sell and assign

to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest throughout

the world in and to the invention of them as more fully described and claimed in United States

patent application for

PROCESS FOR PRODUCING MIXTURES RICH IN 1,6-CPS OR 1,1-GPM

and in and to all patent applications and patents therefor in any country including divisions,

renewals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, additions, re-examinations and extensions

of such patents or applications, to be held and enjoyed by such ASSIGNEE, its successors,

assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which such patents

may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by

ASSIGNORS if this assignment and sale had not been made.

1

PATENT REEL: 9322 FRAME: 0495 ASSIGNORS hereby agree to sign and execute any further documents or instruments that may be necessary, lawful, or appropriate in the preparation, filing and prosecution of patent applications for said invention or in the preparation and prosecution of any continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, division, renewal, reissue, extension or addition

of patent applications or in any amendment, extension, protest, re-examination, public use or

interference proceedings, or otherwise to secure the title thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent for said invention to said ASSIGNEE.

We declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that we have signed this document as our own free act and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

17.2.98 DATE

20.7 1998 DATE

<u>M.O. 98</u> DATE Hanspeter Degelmann

Michael Gander

Jörg Kowalczyk

024/25

18. Febr. 1998

DATE

18. Febr. 1998

DATE

20/02/98 DATE



JUNE 30, 1998

STATES OF MELO

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

PTAS



DARBY & DARBY P.C. REZA GREEN, PH.D. 805 THIRD AVENUE, 27TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-7513

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 04/30/1998 REEL/FRAME: 9140/0178

NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

DEGELMANN, HANSPETER DOC DATE: 02/12/1998

ASSIGNOR:

GANDER, MICHAEL DOC DATE: 02/20/1998

ASSIGNOR:

KOWALCZYK, JORG DOC DATE: 02/12/1998

ASSIGNOR:

KUNZ, MARKWART DOC DATE: 02/18/1998

ASSIGNOR:

MUNIR, MOHAMMED- MOHAMMAD DOC DATE: 02/18/1998

ASSIGNOR:

SCHUTTENHELM, MATTHIAS DOC DATE: 02/20/1998

ASSIGNOR:

WACH, WOLFGANG DOC DATE: 02/19/1998

PATENT REEL: 9322 FRAME: 0498 9140/0178 PAGE 2

ASSIGNEE:

SUDZUCKER AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT MAXIMILIANSTRASSE 10 MANNHEIM, FED REP GERMANY 68185

SERIAL NUMBER: 09018359

PATENT NUMBER:

FILING DATE: 02/04/1998

ISSUE DATE:

SHAREILL COLES, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

PATENT REEL: 9322 FRAME: 0499